

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 62,700

RAYMOND ARTHUR ABBOTT, et al.,)
Plaintiffs,) Civil Action
v.)
FRED G. BURKE, et al.,)
Defendants.)

BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIDGETON, BURLINGTON CITY,
CAMDEN, EAST ORANGE, ELIZABETH, GLOUCESTER CITY, MILLVILLE,
NEWARK, PASSAIC, PATERSON, PEMBERTON, PERTH AMBOY, PHILLIPSBURG,
TRENTON, VINELAND, NEW JERSEY PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY, INC.,
ALLIANCE FOR THE BETTERMENT OF CITIZENS WITH DISABILITIES, BRAIN
INJURY ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY, NEW JERSEY SPECIAL EDUCATION
PRACTITIONERS, SPECIAL EDUCATION CLINIC AT RUTGERS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW - NEWARK, SPECIAL EDUCATION LEADERSHIP COUNCIL OF
NEW JERSEY, ASSOCIATION FOR CHILDREN OF NEW JERSEY, NEW JERSEY
URBAN MAYORS, NEW JERSEY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, AND BLACK ISSUES
CONVENTION

ANNE MILGRAM
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for Defendants
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 984-9504

ROBERT GILSON
Director, Division of Law
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

NANCY KAPLEN
Assistant Attorney General
MICHELLE LYN MILLER
Senior Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
AMICI HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITY IN THE SFRA	4
A. The SFRA is a Needs-Based Formula that Provides Sufficient Resources for Children Residing in Abbott Districts to Receive a Thorough and Efficient Education.	4
B. ACNJ's Reservations About Potential Future Effects of the SFRA are Insufficient to Sustain a Finding that the Act is Unconstitutional	21
C. The SFRA Does Not, As Suggested by the Shapiro Districts and the Urban Mayors, Force Municipally Overburdened Abbott Districts to Significantly Increase Local Revenues in Order to Meet the Needs of Their Students.	23
D. The SFRA's Funding Provisions for Special Education are Related to Actual Costs, Distributed in a Manner that Recognizes Local Ability to Contribute to Special Education Services, and Further Policy Goals for Public Placements	27
POINT II	
THE REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED AS AMICI DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO REQUEST INDEPENDENT RELIEF AND THE SFRA PROVIDES DISTRICTS WITH SUFFICIENT RESOURCES FOR THE 2008-2009 SCHOOL YEAR	37
A. Amici Shapiro Districts Do Not Have Standing to Seek Affirmative Relief.	37

B. The Shapiro Districts Have Failed to Demonstrate The Requisite Conditions for the Entry of an Interim Order.	40
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 119 <u>N.J.</u> 287 (1990) (<u>Abbott II</u>)	11, 23, 24
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 136 <u>N.J.</u> 444 (1994) (<u>Abbott III</u>)	6, 20
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 149 <u>N.J.</u> 145 (1997) (<u>Abbott IV</u>)	6
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 153 <u>N.J.</u> 480 (1998) (<u>Abbott V</u>)	7, 11
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 172 <u>N.J.</u> 294 (2002) (<u>Abbott IX</u>)	8
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 177 <u>N.J.</u> 596 (2003) (<u>Abbott XI</u>)	8
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 187 <u>N.J.</u> 191 (2006) (<u>Abbott XV</u>)	8
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 1989 <u>S.L.D.</u> 234	24
<u>Bling v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</u> , 485 <u>F.2d</u> 441 (5 th Cir 1973)	39
<u>Casey v. Male</u> , 63 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 255 (Cty Ct. 1960)	38
<u>Crowe v. DeGioia</u> , 90 <u>N.J.</u> 126 (1982)	41
<u>Forest v. Resor</u> , 379 <u>F.2d</u> 881 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	39
<u>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co v. Chillura</u> , 952 <u>So.2d</u> 547 (Fla.App. 2 Dist. 2007)	39
<u>Neshaminy Constructors, Inc. v. Krause</u> , 181 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 376 (App. Div. 1981)	38
<u>Opinion of the Justices</u> , 624 <u>So.2d</u> 107 (1993).	35
<u>Parent-Community Alliance for Quality Education, Inc. v. Orleans Parish School Board</u> , 385 <u>So.2d</u> 33 (La. App. 4 Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 386 <u>So.2d</u> 1379 (La 1980)	39
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> , 69 <u>N.J.</u> 449 (1976) (<u>Robinson V</u>)	23

<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> , 70 <u>N.J.</u> 155 (1976) (<u>Robinson VI</u>)	35
<u>State of Alaska v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</u> , 159 <u>P.3d</u> 513 (Alaska 2006)	40
<u>State v. Nance</u> , 148 <u>N.J.</u> 375 (1997)	38
<u>Tice v. Cramer</u> , 133 <u>N.J.</u> 347 (1993)	38
<u>Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Sparta Tp.</u> <u>v. Service Elec. Cable Television of N.J., Inc.</u> , 198 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 370 (App. Div. 1985)	41

Statutes Cited

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-46	21
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-46(b)	31
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-55(a)	28
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-55(b)	29
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-55(d)	32
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-55(e)	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-55(f)	31
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-55(g)	32
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-58	20, 25
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:4-1 <u>et seq.</u>	26
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:27BBB-1	26
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:27BBB-27	26
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:27BBB-63	27
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:27BBB-64	27
Former <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7D-20	6
